liabilities generally in accordance with the fair value principles of International Financial Reporting Standards

(‘IFRS’) subject to specific recognition and valuation rules for particular assets and liabilities, notably technical

provisions. This Section D sets out the bases, methods and assumptions for assets and liabilities for the purposes

of Solvency II.

The analysis in this section also explains material differences in valuation or classification between the Solvency

II balance sheet and the Company’s statutory financial statements.  The Company prepares its statutory financial

statements in compliance with FRS 102 and FRS 103, being the applicable UK GAAP accounting standards,

and in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 3 of the Large and Medium-sized Companies and Groups

(Accounts and Reports) Regulations relating to insurance companies. This accounting framework is generally

consistent with IFRS in recognition and valuation criteria.

Solvency II Balance Sheet as at

31 December 2020 in £'000
Notes

UK

GAAP

Reclassification

Adjustments

Solvency II

Valuation

Adjustments

Solvency

II

Assets

Deferred tax assets 7 316 (327) 257 246

Pension benefit surplus 8 1,527   -   -   1,527

Property, plant & equipment held for own use 6 27   -   -   27

Investments 1 90,365 969   -   91,334

   Government Bonds   32,381 224   -   32,605

   Corporate Bonds   55,543 711   -   56,254

   Collateralised securities   2,441 34   -   2,475

   Deposits other than cash equivalents 2   -   -   -   -

Reinsurance recoverable from:   9,303   -   (547) 8,756

   Non-life excluding health D.2 9,303   -   (547) 8,756

Insurance & Intermediaries receivables 3 9,289   -   (8,313) 976

Receivables (trade, not insurance) 4 7,396   -   -   7,396

Cash and cash equivalents 5 8,823   -   -   8,823

Any other assets, not elsewhere shown 9 1,190 (969)   -   221

Total assets   128,236 (327) (8,603) 119,306

Liabilities

Technical Provisions

   Non-Life excluding health D.2 52,594   -   (7,508) 45,086

Liabilities other than Technical Provisions

Pension benefit obligations 11 445   -   -   445

Deferred tax liabilities 10 327 (327)   -

-

Insurance & Intermediaries payables 12   -   -   -   -

Payables (trade, not insurance) 13 2,478   -   -   2,478

Any other liabilities, not shown elsewhere 14 565   -   -   565

Total Liabilities   56,409 (327) (7,508) 48,574

Excess of Assets over Liabilities   71,827   -   (1,095) 70,732

USAA Limited | Solvency & Financial Condition Report

29 | P a g e

The statutory accounting balance sheet forms the basis for the Solvency II balance sheet, with reclassifications

and valuation adjustments made to assets and liabilities requiring a different recognition or valuation basis under

Solvency II. Details of the valuation and recognition of UK GAAP assets and liabilities can be found in the

Company’s Annual Report and Accounts, Note 1 on Accounting Policies. Additional notes have been included

in sections D.1 D.2 and D.3 below for reclassification and Solvency II adjustments made to the Solvency II